ARB SUBMITTAL

414 CALIFORNIA AVE

svb)

architecture

STUDIOS



VICINITY MAP

STUDIOS

architecture

svb)

a/ g
,

414 CALIFORNIA AVE|

2%

AVE b &

SCOPE OF WORK

414 California Avenue is currently a bank and financial
services business in the CC, CC(2)(R)(P) Palo Alto

Zoning District. The proposed scope of work is to continue
the Bank and Financial services use under a new
operator, Silicon Valley Bank. The use and function of the
building will be consistent with the previous tenant and

the scope of work will not change the footprint of the
building, the floor area, or the overall massing.

The proposed scope of work at 414 California Ave includes
the replacement of the existing deteriorating stucco to
eliminate the rampant cracking throughout the facade. This
is to be replaced in kind with a new stucco system in a new
integral color that will energize the building while still being
aligned with local streetscape aesthetics. The scope also
includes removal of existing breeze block shading elements
between bays that have been

identified by a structural consultant as hazardous in

the event of seismic activity. In this process, the design

will include new metal paneling to enhance the existing
building’s aesthetic, new signage, new exterior lighting

and new landscaping.Through this scope of work, we

are providing a welcoming, aesthetically pleasing and
environmentally friendly addition to California Ave.

VICINITY MAP, SCOPE OF WORK & PROJECT DATA

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT ADDRESS 414 CALIFORNIAAVE
PALO ALTO, CA 94306

LOT AREA 16,231 SF

SITE COVERAGE NO PROPOSED CHANGE

FLOOR AREA NO PROPOSED CHANGE

HEIGHT 24’ -7 - EXISTING HEIGHT TO REMAIN

REQUIRED PARKING NO PROPOSED CHANGE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY B - OFFICE
CLASS

Al
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CURRENT WARM TONED EXTERIOR PAINT

STREET VIEW - EAST ELEVATION
DATE: 2020

STREET VIEW - SOUTH ELEVATION FROM NEW MAYFIELD LN STREET VIEW - SOUTH ELEVATION FROM CALIFORNIA AVE
DATE: 2020 DATE: 2020

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT - EXISTING
STUDIOS, = sub) 414 caLIFornia ave | Al4



SREET VIEW - EAST ELEVATION
DATE: 2013

DATE: 2013

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT - 2013 CONDITIONS
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STREET VIEW B - 414 CALIFORNIA AVE TO 454 CALIFORNIA AVE KEY PLAN
DATE: 2020
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STREET VIEW C - 405 CALIFORNIA AVE TO 429 CALIFORNIA AVE

DATE: 2020

~PASTIS~
L

Q
STREET VIEW D - 439 CALIFORNIA AVE TO 459 CALIFORNIA AVE KEY PLAN
DATE: 2020
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT - CHARACTER OF ADJACENT FACADES
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Scale: 1"=12
LED Channel Letters, Front- Lit LED Channel Letters, Edge- Lit
Flush Mounted Flush Mounted
8.6 SF 8.5 SF
Scale: 1=12
A ; ) This sign design is exclusive property of Identiti Resources, LTD., i -
I I 1482t5h ’\;l’r:rmngale R W.O. No. 17765 Orig. Draft 08.23.2022 Rev. Art Steph Chan % White ACFV“C . PMS 2995C Returns an(“J isthe‘resfjlt of (hg original and creative work of it's employees. Slgnage
’ = This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of
IDENTITI Schaumburg, IL 60173  Address 414 California Ave Project Mgr. Alex Esposito Rev. Date 08.29.2022 o [ 3M 3630-147 Light European Blue ] PMS 2189C Returns purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by S 1
Office 847.301.0510 : : S Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by
City, ST Palo Alto, CA 94306 Designer ~ Sarah Broadfoot Page Rev. 002 g ’ . P
I I 1 o ’ L N/A anyone outside of the customer’s organization, without expressed, .
identiti.net 8 ‘ 3M 3630-137 European Blue written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited. FrOﬂt—LIt

Day/Night Vinyl

STUDIOS, . sub) SONAGE LEVATIONS & 0ETALS | A 12
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LETTER SPECIFICATIONS

0.040 ALUMINUM RETURNS (3" DEPTH):
PAINTED PMS 2189C (LETTERS ONLY), PMS 2995C (CHEVRON ONLY)

1” TRIM CAP: (WITH JEWELITE WASHER HEAD PHILLIPS SCREWS)
PAINTED PMS 2189C (LETTERS ONLY), PMS 2995C (CHEVRON ONLY)

3/16“ ACRYLIC FACE:
WHITE ACRYLIC #7328 WHITE WITH FIRST SURFACE APPLIED VINYL

LED UNITS (WHITE):
ALL LEDS TERMINATED WITH WIRENUTS

0.063 ALUMINUM BACK:
PRECOAT WHITE FINISH

MOUNTING HARDWARE: APPROPRIATE TO SECURE TO
FACADE TYPE AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE

WEEP HOLES
WITH LIGHT BAFFLES

CONDUIT: CONNECTION THROUGH WALL TO BE WATERTIGHT
SECONDARY ELECTRICAL RUN (WHEN NEEDED)

UL LISTED HOUSING:
SECONDARY WIRING SPLICE POINT (WHEN NEEDED)

UL HOUSING W/ PWR SUPPLY (QTY VARIES)
DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR DEDICATED PRIMARY POWER CIRCUIT

PRIMARY POWER CIRCUIT (PROVIDED/PERMITTED BY OTHERS)
TO BE PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF CENTER OF SIGN

ESTIMATED WEIGHT: £150 LBS

@EPE@OEPO®E®O

[ 425N Martingale Rd i
18th Floor W.O. No. 17765 Orig. Draft ~ 08.23.2022 Rev. Art  Steph Chan
IDENTITI Schaumburg, IL60173  Address 414 California Ave Project Mgr. Alex Esposito Rev. Date 08.29.2022
3ff‘°t‘i_847t-301-0510 City, ST Palo Alto, CA 94306 Designer  Sarah Broadfoot Page Rev. 002
|_| laentiti.ne

STUDIOS  sub)

architecture

Color Palette

UL LABELS ADHERED TO TOPS OF LETTERS

LETTER SECTION
SCALE: N.T.S.
White Acrylic [l PMS 2995C Returns
[ 3M 3630-147 Light European Blue ] PMS 2189C Returns
A 3V 3630-137 European Blue N/A
Day/Night Vinyl

This.sign design is exclusive property o.f Identiti R(.esources, LTD., S|g nage
and is the result of the original and creative work of it's employees.
This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of

purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by S 1
Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by

anyone outside of the customer’s organization, without expressed, .
written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited. F|USh-LIt

SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS & DETAILS

414 CALIFORNIA AVE
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LETTER SPECIFICATIONS

@EPEPOEPOV®E OO

0.040 ALUMINUM RETURNS (1.5” DEPTH):
PAINTED PMS 2995C

0.75” THICK #2447 WHITE ACRYLIC W/ 0.375” EXPOSED
AND 0.375” INSET INTO LETTER CAN.
FACE ONLY PAINTED PMS 2995C

LED UNITS (WHITE):
ALL LEDS TERMINATED WITH WIRENUTS

0.090 ALUMINUM BACK:
PRECOAT WHITE FINISH

MOUNTING HARDWARE:
APPROPRIATE TO SECURE LETTERS TO STRUCTURE

WEEP HOLES W/ LIGHT BAFFLES
CONDUIT: CONNECTION THROUGH WALL TO BE WATERTIGHT
SECONDARY ELECTRICAL RUN (WHEN NEEDED)

UL LISTED HOUSING:
SECONDARY WIRING SPLICE POINT (WHEN NEEDED)

UL HOUSING W/ PWR SUPPLY (QTY VARIES)
DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR DEDICATED PRIMARY POWER CIRCUIT

PRIMARY POWER CIRCUIT (PROVIDED/PERMITTED BY OTHERS)
TO BE PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF CENTER OF SIGN

ESTIMATED WEIGHT: £150 LBS

1 425N Martingale Rd

18th Floor W.O. No. 17765
IDENTITI Schaumburg, IL60173  Address 414 California Ave
Cifes BETA DS City, ST Palo Alto, CA 94306

g identiti.net

STUDIOS

architecture

svb)

Orig. Draft

08.23.2022

Project Mgr. Alex Esposito

Designer

Sarah Broadfoot

Rev. Art  Steph Chan
Rev. Date 08.29.2022
Page Rev. 002

Color Palette

UL LABELS ADHERED TO TOPS OF LETTERS

L]

LETTER SECTION
SCALE: N.T.S.
White Acrylic N/A
. PMS 2995C Face & Returns N/A
N/A N/A

SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS & DETAILS

This sign design is exclusive property of Identiti Resources, LTD., S|g nage 0
and is the result of the original and creative work of it's employees. :
This drawing is submitted to the customer for the sole purpose of

Identiti Resources, LTD. Distribution to or use of this sign design by S 2

purchase of the design or signage manufactured to this design, by
Edge- Lit

anyone outside of the customer’s organization, without expressed,
written authorization by Identiti Resources, LTD. is prohibited.

414 CALIFORNIA AVE

| A114
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24'-11"

12'-4"

NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO EXISTING MEZZANINE
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FLOOR PLAN - MEZZANINE
414 CALIFORNIA AVE
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FLOOR 1

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

| |
LEVEL 1= 5,077 SF 637
SF
e

LOT AREA = 16,231 SF

MEZZANINE

15-0"

STUDIOS  sub)

architecture

MEZZANINE = 1,118 SF

|

EXISTING FLOOR AREA

LOT AREA 16,231 SF
FLOOR 1 5,077 SF
MEZZANINE 1,118 SF
ROOF OVERHANG 746 SF
EXISTING FAR 0.428 (41%)

NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO EXISTING FAR

FAR DIAGRAMS
414 CALIFORNIA AVE ‘ A1 -18
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PLAN KEY
> EXISTING SHRUB/TREE TO BE REMOVED

NOTE: DUE TO SITE CONTRAINTS, THE 2
REMOVED TREES SHALL BE REPLACED OFF

SITE.
o THE VALUE OF THE TREES TO BE REMOVED
Eﬁﬁzﬁsﬁ/;;o;iﬁz _ HAS BEEN COMPUTED IN THE ARBORIST
REMAIN — EXISTING SHRUBS TO BE REMOVED REPORT FOLLOWING. SEE ‘COLUMN 4’
= AND REPLACED. ON L1.27 FOR THE TREE REPLACEMENT
STRATEGY.
It
E i LOCATION A
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY TO REMAIN SHRUBS TO BE REMOVED. PLANTER BED TO
B BE REPLACED.
EXISTING GROUND COVER % <———————— EXISTING LINDEN SIDEWALK TREE TO [ iy
TO REMAIN
REMAIN

308

s

A 7
Y

.
Y

N

S
%
i

I3
v
S

{ % <————————— EXISTING SOUTHERN LIVE OAK SIDE-
WALK TREE TO REMAIN
J LOCATION B
TREES TO BE REMOVED AS REQUIRED TO

REFINISH BUILDING FOR FUTURE MURAL -
SEE ARBORIST REPORT FOLLOWING

EXISTING CAROLINA LAUREL CHERRY
TREES TO BE REMOVED FOR FUTURE
MURAL UNDER SEPERATE ARB SUBMIS-
SION AND REPLACED OFF SITE. SEE
L1.27 ARBORIST REPORT.

PLANTER BEDS TO BE INFILLED TO
MATCH EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY

EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY TO REMAIN
EXISTING HEDGE TO REMAIN

EXIS['ING MODESTO ASH
TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING UNPLANTED PLANTER BED

EXISTING MODESTO ASH TREE
TO REMAIN

N/

EXISTING MODESTO ASH TREE TO REMAIN

STUDIOS, . sub) e CaLirornia ave | L1.21
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TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT
414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared at the request of:
Kevin Lieberman
Associate Project Manager
Studios Architecture
350 California Street, Floor 21
San Francisco, CA 94104
klieberman@studios.com

© W o 0 00 X wNNE e

Site visit by:
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ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A
June 23, 2022

Job — 414 California Ave - Palo Alto. 7.8.22
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P.O. Box 1744 ~ Aptos, CA 95001 ~ CCL # 657930 ~ beltonnigel@gmail.com
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STUDIOS

TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT
414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY:
This is a preliminary tree preservation and protection report.

The proposed project entails the replacement of the stucco surface on the exterior of the building and
the painting of a large mural on its south side.

A total of 10 trees were assessed in preparation for this report. Eight of these trees are located on the
property. Two other trees are located on the Public Right of Way.

Two small trees are identified for removal because of their close proximity to the south side of the
building. These trees will partially obscure the proposed mural on that side of the building if they are
left in place.

The eight other trees have been identified for preservation within this report. | determined that three
of these trees must be protected during the construction phase of this project (see the Tree Protection
Plan attached to this report). These trees are located within close proximity to the building. The tree
protection measures must conform to the specifications outlined within the City of Palo Alto Tree
Technical Manual.

| determined that the five other trees do not require any protection measures because they are well
setback from the building and the risk of damage will be very low.

BACKGROUND:

Kevin Lieberman of Studios Architecture asked me to prepare a tree preservation and protection report
concerning the proposed improvements to the exterior of the commercial building at 414 California
Avenue. This project entails the replacement of the stucco surface on the building and the painting of a
mural on the south side of this structure. | also understand that there will be some minor landscape
improvements. | surveyed and documented a total of 10 trees on the project site and the adjacent
Public Right of Way.
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TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A —June 23, 2022

ASSIGNMENT:

1- Survey the trees within the project area that have trunks measuring 4-inches and larger in diameter,
when measured at 54-inches above ground. Affix numbered tags to the trunks of these trees and plot
their locations on a Tree Location Map.

2- Document the surveyed tree’s dimensions and note their health and structural condition ratings in a
Tree Resource Assessment Matrix.

- The matrix identifies the trees that are suitable for preservation based upon their good health and
structural condition ratings. The matrix also serves to identify trees that are unsuitable for preservation
because of their poor condition ratings.

- The matrix identifies those trees that must be removed because of their locations within the proposed
construction footprint.

3- Prepare an arborist report.

- Review the Site Plans provided to me (ARB Submittal Plan Set — Prepared by Studios Architecture).

- Provide observations regarding the site and the individual tree conditions.

- Provide preliminary tree preservation and protection recommendations.

- Provide an inspection schedule, showing at which time the project arborist must be on site to provide
inspections and supervision during the construction period.

LIMITATIONS:

The inspection of these trees was made from the ground only. The tree’s canopies were not accessed to
assess their above ground structures, nor were their roots examined below soil grade. The inspections
of these trees were limited to visual examinations and did not entail any advanced testing of their
interior structures.
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TRESS #7 & 8 SHALL BE REPLACED OFF SITE PER THE TREE REPLACEMENT VALUE INDICATED ON L1.27

OBSERVATIONS: Tree #3 — 32-inch DBH Modesto Ash (Fraxinus velutina ‘Modesto’):
Tree #4 — 23.5-inch DBH Modesto Ash:

Tree #5 — 25-inch DBH Modesto Ash:

Tree #6 — 21.5-inch DBH Modesto Ash:

Tree #1 — 18-inch DBH Silver Dollar Eucalyptus (eucalyptus polyanthemos):
Tree #2 — 30.5-inch DBH Silver Dollar Eucalyptus:

Both of these trees are located in a narrow area of landscape beside the north corner of the building.
These trees have good overall condition ratings and are suitable for preservation and must be protected
during the site work.

These trees are located around the outside of the parking area on the south side of the building. These
trees have good overall condition ratings and are suitable for preservation. The tree closest to the
building must be protected during the site work. The three other ash trees will be well setback from

| recommend that the trees are pruned by a qualified tree service provider in order to improve their potential disturbances during the proposed improvement work.

structural conditions. . ) o ) )
| recommend that the trees are pruned by a qualified tree service provider in order to improve their

structural conditions. Tree #4 has a heavy and overextended limb structure that extends west over the
corner of New Mayfield and Mimosa Lanes. | recommend that the weight is reduced in the end of this
heavy limb in order to reduce the likelihood of it failing.
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TRESS #7 & 8 SHALL BE REPLACED OFF SITE PER THE TREE REPLACEMENT VALUE INDICATED ON L1.27

Tree #7 — 5.5-inch DBH Carolina Laurel Cherry (Prunus caroliniana):
Tree #8 — 8.5-inch DBH Carolina Laurel Cherry:

Both of these trees are situated within 24-inches of the south side of the building. These trees have
good overall condition ratings.

Page 6

TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Page 5 Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022

TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022

S TUDIOS S\lb) ARBORIST REPORT ‘ L1.25

architecture 414 CALIFORNIA AVE




STUDIOS

TRESS #7 & 8 SHALL BE REPLACED OFF SITE PER THE TREE REPLACEMENT VALUE INDICATED ON L1.27

Tree #9 — 6.5-inch DBH Southern Live Oak (Quercus virginiana):
Tree #10 — 5.5-inch DBH Linden Tree (Tilia spp.):

Both of these trees are located within the Public Right of Way on California Avenue. These trees have
good condition ratings.

The trees will be well setback from potential disturbances during the proposed improvement work.
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TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022

DETERMINATIONS:

1- | determined that Tree’s #7 & #8 must be removed in order to facilitate the proposed improvements
on the south side of the building.

2- | determined that the eight other surveyed trees are suitable for preservation, based upon their good
overall health and structural condition ratings.

3- I determined that the tree’s identified as #1, #2 and #3 must be protected against potential damage
during the proposed improvement work (see the attached Tree Protection Plan). Note - These tree
protection measures must conform to the specifications outlined within the City of Palo Alto Tree
Technical Manual.

4- | determined that the five other surveyed trees on the property and the Public Right of Way do not
require specific tree protection measures because they are setback far enough away from the proposed
improvements. The risk of any damage to these trees during the proposed work is negligible.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

DESIGN PERIOD:

1- I must review the final plans in the event that there are any significant changes that could potentially
impact the subject trees.

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD — TREE PROTECTION:

Tree’s #1, #2 and #3 must be protected with trunk protection and Tree Protection Zone Fences, as
specified in the attached Tree Protection Plan.

Note - The tree protection must be installed before the site work can proceed. The tree protection
measures must conform to the City of Palo Alto’s specifications outlined on Sheet T-1 — The Special Tree
Protection Instruction Sheet.

Tree protection fences and trunk protection barriers shall not be moved or dismantled during the
construction period without the approval of the City Arborist and the Project Arborist.

TREE MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Project Arborist must meet with the approved Tree Service Provider to discuss the scope of all the
recommended pruning work on this site before it proceeds and should also be available to inspect the
work in progress in order to ensure that it is being performed correctly. This work must comply with
ANSI A-300 Best Management Practices and ISA Standards for tree pruning and the installation of tree
support systems (tree props and support cables). This work must also be performed under the
supervision of an ISA Certified Arborist.
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TRESS #7 & 8 SHALL BE REPLACED OFF SITE PER THE TREE REPLACEMENT VALUE INDICATED BELOW.

3 —SITE INSPECTIONS & SUPERVISION:

TREE REPLACEMENT:

Note - See the instructions on Sheet T-1 — Special Tree Protection Instruction sheet — City of Palo Alto.

The City of Palo Alto requires the replacement of the Designated Trees to be removed on the project site
- The Project Arborist must also provide supervision oversight concerning all construction disturbances

that encroach within the Critical Root Zones Areas of Protected Trees (These areas are shown on the
attached Tree Canopy & Protection Zone Map).

(Tree Technical Manual — Section 3.00). In the event that there is not enough space or if other design
constraints preclude the planting of replacement trees, the replacement value of these trees must be

determined. The monetary value of these trees will then be utilized by the city for tree planting
purposes elsewhere on public property. - The Project Arborist must provide monthly inspections throughout the entire construction period and

provide Tree Activity Reports to the City Planning Department.
Tree Number | COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4
Tree Resource | Canopy Size of Equivalent Alternative Tree Replacement
Matrix Removed Tree Replacement Trees | Replacement Tree || Value il Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this report.
#7 — Carolina 4-9 — Feet Canopy | Two 24-inch Box One 36-inch Box $520.00 for two
Laurel Cherry | Spread Size Size 24-inch Box Trees
#8 — Carolina 10-27 - Foot Three 24-inch Box Two 36 -inch Box $780.00 for three Respectfully submitted
Laurel Cherry | Canopy Spread Size Size 24-inch Box Trees 2

CONTRACTOR & ARBORIST INSPECTION SCHEDULE (SEE SHEET T-1 — CITY OF PALO ALTO):

Attachments:

1 —-TREE PROTECTION ZONE FENCES:
- Assumptions & Limiting

- Tree Protection Zone Fencing must be installed and approved of by the City Arborist and the Project Conditions
Arborist before any site demolition and construction work proceeds. - Tree Resource Matrix
- Tree Location Map
- TPZ fences must not be dismantled or moved at any time during the construction period, without first - Tree Canopy Dimensions & Protection Zones Map
obtaining the approval of the City Arborist and the Project Arborist. - Preliminary Tree Protection Plan

- Sheet T-1. Special Tree Protection Instruction sheet
- All construction activities must be excluded from fenced Tree Protection Zones, unless such

encroachments are unavoidable, in which case the Project Arborist must provide supervision regarding
root protection and preservation within these areas. Vehicles and equipment must be excluded from
Fenced Tree Protection Zones. No materials, chemicals or waste products may be stored or disposed of
within these protected areas.

2 — THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING:

- The City Arborist and the Project Arborist must attend a pre-construction meeting with the General
Contractor to discuss the tree protection requirements. The Project arborist must also be notified
concerning scheduled site meetings throughout the construction period.

Page 10

TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022

Page 9

TREE PRESERVATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE — PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA
Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022

S‘ TUDIOS‘ S\lb) ARBORIST REPORT ‘ L1.27

architecture 414 CALIFORNIA AVE




TRESS #7 & 8 SHALL BE REPLACED OFF SITE PER THE TREE REPLACEMENT VALUE INDICATED ON L1.27

TREE LOCATION MAP:
414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared by:
Nigel Belton - Consulting Arborist
July 8, 2022
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= ‘8_ 1 Silver Dollar Eucalyptus 18 55 120 |2 2 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
o (Eucalyptus polyanthemos) - Structural pruning work recommended.
2 Silver Dollar Eucalyptus 30.5 58 |30 |2 3 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
- Structural pruning work recommended.
3 Modesto Ash 32 57 |45 |2 3 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
(Fraxinus velutina ‘Modesto’) - Structural pruning work recommended.
4 Modesto Ash 23.5 55 160 |2 2 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
- Structural pruning work recommended.
5 Modesto Ash 25 55 140 |2 3 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
- Structural pruning work recommended.
6 Modesto Ash 21.5 50 |40 |2 3 X - - X - A protected Designated Tree.
- Structural pruning work recommended.
7 Carolina Laurel Cherry 5.5 15 |40 |2 3 X - X X - A protected Designated Tree.
(Prunus caroliniana) - Located within close proximity to the building.
8 Carolina Laurel Cherry 8.5 14 |5 2 3 X - X X - A protected Designated Tree.
I - Located within close proximity to the building.
9 Southern Live Oak 6.5 15 |10 |1 2 X - - X - A protected Street Tree on California Avenue.
(Quercus virginiana)
10 | Linden Tree 5.5 13 17 1 2 X - - X - A protected Street Tree on California Avenue.
Z : — A4 MR PROPERTY LINCS 1 o (Tilia spp.)
o , N 15— s Site visit by Nigel Belton, ISA Certified Arborist WE-0410A — June 23, 2022
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N' 1 B lt SUBJECT — PROJECT ARBORIST’S RESPONSE TO THE CITY OF PALO ALTO’S PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
lge cliion CONCERNING THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE:

Consulting Arborist

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning these determinations.

September 21, 2022 Respectfully submitted
Kevin Lieberman 4 = -
Associate Project Manager // /@K’
Studios Architecture Ni@e Belton
350 California Street, Floor 21
San Francisco CA 94104 Attachment — Image of the Extent of the Tree Canopy Cover over the Parking Area

klieberman@studios.com

SUBJECT — PROJECT ARBORIST’S RESPONSE TO THE CITY OF PALO ALTO’S PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVENUE:

Dear Mr. Lieberman,

Please find the information you requested pertaining to the Notice of Incomplete/Corrections
Required/Interim Report, dated 09/20/2022 (Application No. 22PLN-00207).

1- The city requested a reason as to why the two Carolina Cherries that are identified as Tree’s #7 and #8
need to be removed.

The reasons for their removal are as follows:

- The canopies of these trees will be in the way of the proposed resurfacing work on the building and will
also be in the way at the when the proposed mural is painted on the adjacent wall.

- It is also my understanding that the trunks of these trees are in conflict with ADA requirements
concerning the proximity of the adjacent disabled parking stall and the wheel chair access pad.

Note that the arborist report dated 7/8/22, includes a tree replacement matrix concerning the removal
of these trees.

2- The city requested a calculation be provided concerning the extent of the shade provided by the
canopies of the existing trees over the parking area (Tree’s #3 through #6 in the arborist report). |
determined that the canopies of the four large trees within the proximity of the parking area provide
shade to approximately 60% of the parking area surface (see the attached image for more information).
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Ph / Fax (831) 688-1239

P.O. Box 1744 ~ Aptos, CA 95001 ~ CCL # 657930 ~ beltonnigel@gmail.com
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TREE CANOPY COVER ANALYSIS:
THE PARKING AREA AT 414 CALIFORNIA AVE

PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA.

W Prepared by Nigel Belton - Consulting Arborist
September 21, 2022
a8 A
' ¢|PROPERTY
" IBOUNDARY LINE
{(BLUE)

ETREE‘ CANOPY D
-

LINE PERIMETER
(YELLOW

2 s
; Pri\?adol—@?F‘Demgn‘ 7

—

A oo
oy A o ’ll“.‘
A o
= je! 092 21 o Tediiniel

>

-5

# ) ‘¥,
S NINOTE - TREE'S #7 & #8 B
S N/ARE RECOMMENDED  [@e#*
S AFOR REMOVAL 744
"Q, _ Py

! NO\PARKING AREA
PERIMTER (RED)
- Y
£Ars

| Legend
9 414 California Ave

e

N Ve o
b Palofglggoi’ /?
‘.. G - _. R 1 f/

’
»
f"d‘

/3

" \: )
"/ $100 ft

STUDIOS  suby

architecture

ARBORIST TREE CANOPY AT SURFACE PARKING ASSESSMENT

414 CALIFORNIA AVE

11.30



City of Palo Alto

Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted,

unless otherwise approved. An approved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project acti

ty occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

CITY OF PALO ALTO
Planning Division, 250 Hamltnn Auums

[850: 329-244\
it

o.0rg

*‘ 2 TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Palo Allo Municipal Code, Chapter 8.10.040, requires disclosure and protection r‘mﬂnln trows localed on privale and pubic
property, and that they be shown on approved site plans. A busiding permit
applications that inchude exterior work, all demoiition or grading permit -wm o omra-uelonmnl activity.

414 California Avenue - Palo Alto, CA 94306

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Ars there Regulsted tress on or adjacent 1o the property YES, NO (ifno, procse to Section 4)
[Sections 1- 4 MUST be compieted by the applicant. Please circle andior check where applicable.]

1. Where are the rees? Check those that apply. (Plans must be submitted showing over 4" diameter trees)

X On the property.

[ ©n adjacent property overhanging the project site

! In the City planier sirip or right-of-way easement within 30" of property ine {Sireet Trees)*

'

*Sircct frecs requirs special pratoction by s fenced enclosure, per the sttached instructions, Prior fo recciving amy permit, you must provide
an autherized Street Tree Protection Verification form by calling Public Works Operations at 493-5953 for inspection of required type 1, 1l or 111
Feincing (see attached Detail ¥605).

' '
2. Are there any Prolected or Designaled Trees?  YES (Check where applicable)  NO

RI Protected Tree (s)

# Designated Trae (s)

£10n or overhanging the property
3. Is inere aclivity or grading wilhin the dripline? (radius 10 times the irunk diameter) of these irees?
I Yes, a Tree Preservation Report must be prepared by an ISA certified arborist and subsiined for staff review (see TTM ., Section 6.25).
Arach his report fo Sheer T-1.Tree Pratection, its Part of the Plan) " per Site Plan Requirements.

4. Are tha Site Plan Requirements** compleled? ~ YES ~ NO

ion of Regulared trees during development require the following: (1) Plans must show the messared trunk diameter and canopy
dripline; 2) Plans must denote, as 1 bold dashed line, a lenced enclosure area out to the dripline, per Sheet T-1 and Detail 4605 -

1 (See also TTM , Section 2.15 far area to be fenced)

1, the undersigned, agree to the conditions of this disclosure. | understand thal knowingly or negligently providing faise or
misleading information in response (o this disciosure lwulrmm constitutes & violation of the Pllo Alto Municipal Code Section
B.10,040, which can lead ta criminal andior cuil legal ac

Signature: ?’/”" Print: KEVIN LIEBERMAN Date. 61612022

(Prop. Owner or Agent]

Protective Fencing
Sections 56 must be completed by staff for the issuance of any development permil (demolition, grading or building perm).

FOR STAFF USE:

5. Pofected Trges. Tha spocifed rea fancing i inplace. A writen stalammln attached veriying that
in place around protected andior designiated tre YES  NO
tM'MFIrm:ammpmmﬂms check here L)

6. Sireet Trees. A signed Public Works Streel Tree Protection Verification form is attached, YES  NO
(NiA.if there are no street trees, check here (1}

" Regulatod Trees - ) Sreet tees - teds 00 pblic pooperty; by Provecta e - Coast Lis Ok o Valley Oaks which ans 115" i st i beger, Coast
Redwoods which sre |8 in dismcter o bary e $4 abowe nanura grades and Heritage troes arc trees dessgnated by City Council; and ¢
Designated Trees - commeneial or on-sesidenin property tross. which aee st of e ppeoved andscape plan

Thbe A8 T it il (1) ot it aplomd e M sl 1l i bl

For written Public a1
Detailed specifications are found in the Paln Abia Tree (TN i

® Restricted act

within TPZ of

“Tree Progectian Zone (TP2) Show i gay it 72

® Resricsed trenching area — see

e, mbacheser s grestes

ity area
20(C-D). any proposed tresch or frm work
orks Opsrations. Call 650-496-5953,

s protosted trec requires spproval fram Public

e e

[ENTR

e Dt

e T [ Trie Proection 1 e tesmnt
J < e
i vt ojcs b g v e .
Mate: Ordinance Protected & Designated Trees. lssuance
of a parmit roquirns appicant's project arborist
writen verification Type | is instabed comectly
,/Q{_\J/E according to the plans and Tree Preservation Report

Ay madcrean wlew
b

Zwhes of Dxarge I

Yt e —
while ot ol cber o i TFZ

s

Note: Sireet Trees. Issuance of & permit requires
Puiic Works Operations inspeciion and signed
approval on the Sireet Tree Vesiicaton (STV)
foem provided

Type 111 Tree Protection

Pl Works Eperaom)

Table Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual

CONTRACTOR & ARBORIST INSPECTION SCHEDULE

Refevemce: the Palo Alio Tree £ vmslable af ww S o

ALL CHECKED ITEMS APFLY TO THIS PROJECT:

1. ¥ Inspection of Protective Tree Fencing. For Public Trees, the Street Tree Venfication Form shall be
signed by fhe City Asborist. For Protected Trees, the project site arbonist shall provide an imitial
Monthly Tree Activity Report form with a photograph verifyung that he bas conducted a field
imspection of the trees 0 13t the ecnieet Type of protective fenem i m place asound the
desigrated tee prosection zone (TPZ) pror to issmance of a demckibion. ading. of busidiang peimst
(See TTM. Venfication of Tree Protection, Section 1.39)

2 X Pre.Canstruction Meeting Priot 10 eommencement of construction, the spplicant or eontractor shall
conduct a pre-construction meetag 1o discuss tree profection wih the job site superia
Exading operators, project site arborist, Caty Arborsst, and, if 8 ety Ssintained UTigEation systes i
imvolved. the Parks Manager (Contact 650-496-6967)

3. ™ Inspection of Rough Grading or Trenching Contractor shall ensure the project site mberist
prafonms s spectacn doring the coue of g gadung o reuchung et oo itk he
TPZ 16 ensure trees will ot be by compaction. eut of fill, drainage snd wenchmg snd
required, mspect seration systems, tree wells, drams and special paving. The contractor shall Fe“dr
the project arborist at least 24 hours advance notice of such activity

4 Momthly Tree Activity Report Inspections. The project site arbocist shall perform 2 musimum
monrhly ctwity nspection 1o monitor and advise of coadiions, ree healfh and reteatica of,
immediately if there are any revisions 1o the approved plans o protestion measaes. The rm
Techacal Mamual Monthly Tree Actraty and sent 1o

3pe seview staff o later than 14 days aftes issuance of building permit date. Fax 1o (m) 320.
2154 (See TTM, Morshly Tree Activity Inspection Report, Addendun 11 & section 1.17)

5. . Special activity within che Tree Protection Zone Work in the TPZ area (see also #7 below)
recquires the durect osite supervision of the project arbonst {see TTM, Trenclung, Excavation &
, Secnon 220 C)

& [ Landveape Architect Tnspectian. For discsetionasy development projects, pricr to
ot oy o gyl o St sl g e e T Ascloc e ekt
on ste imspection of all plant stock. quality of the ssterials and planting (see TTM, Planting
Quatiry, Section 5 20.1 A) and that the smyganon is fancnomng consistent with the approved
comstuction plans. The Planning Dept. landscape seview stafl shall be i recept of writien
vesification of Landscape Aschitect approval prio 1o scheduling tie final inspection, unless
Cthersie apgroved

7. [ List Otlier (plense describe as called cut in the site Taee Preservation Report, Sheet T-1, T-2, sic.)

City of Palo Alte Tree Techaical Masual ADDENDUM 11
Arbarist Firm Data Here e
BCATEA Corntiad Arsomr #WE-008

G Cotl &

Monthly Tree Activity Report- Construction Site
Tnspection | Site Contactor- | F1_Job site supsrandent
3 address: Main Site C:ﬂ:iﬂv

Cor

Information | Jot site
Inspection | Palo Alto. CA Office.
" Cell

Also 0
present: .

T ity of Paio AfID Atin: Dave DO
Dockter 850-329-2440

2 Othess
cvide the requested mnm informenion with each repont customure as necessary To be completed by pro
vbor. Sead mostaly o uy arbera o fbove addreus uarl poject cenpleion Use sdiiional heets 13
needed

1 Assignment Activaty (Demolition grading sewer trenching foundation st relevant visits)
a Pre sub-c

b Inspect to verify that tree proection measuses are in place

¢ Determine if field adjustments, watering of plan revisions may be needed

Field Observations (general site-wide and list by mdivadusl tree mumber)
a  Tree Protection Fences (TPF) are
b Trenching bas'will ocou

Action Tiems (list site-wide, by tree nuniber and date 10 be satisfied) and Date Due
3 Tree Protection Fence (anm:qmmgwns,.x x)

B Root 2one buffer marenal (wood chips) can be

€ Schedule sewer rench, foundation dig with

Photographs {use often)
Tree Location Map (mandstory 8.5 x 11 sheet)

6, Recommendations, notes or monitor fems for project staffschedule

“

Past vasats (st carry-over ienns satisfied still outstandung)

Respectfully submitied,

Project site arborist

Comsultant contact information (Inclade emal, cell¥, and mailing)
Ce

Enter Date CPA Monialy Tree Actviry Report: Type sie address here Pagestof 1

f Palo Alto

Search: & advanced
Home » Planning & Community Environment

Tree Technical Manual

To purchase the Tree Technical Manual

.
AR | Yune. 2001 First Edition
i View by section:
D . « Table of Contents (FoF, a7ke)
Privately-owned Trees « Intent and Purpose (OF, 1.05Ma)
Abgkit the Trse # Introduction - Use of Manual (POF, 1.0MB)
Crdinance = Section 1.0 - Definitions (POF, 96KB)
* Section 2.0 - Protection of Trees During Construction (#OF, 256KE)
Twie .10 = Section 3.0 - Removal, Replacement & Planting of Trees (vOF, 117x8)
Mritage Trees * Section 4.0 - Hazardous Trees (POF, 105K8)
Fon = Section 5.0 - (POF, 110KB)
e * Section 6.0 - Tree Reports (FOF, 84ks)
Tess Technscal Manusl
FAQs View ALL sections:
. » Tree Technical Manual - Full (PDF, 1.84MB)
Resources
APPENDICES
A. Palo Alto Municipal Code Chapter 8,10, Tree Preservation & Management
Regulations

B: Tree City - USA

C: 15A Hazard Evaluation For

D: List of Inherent Failure. nauems for Selected Species (Reference source)
E: ISA Tree Pruning Guidelings (PDF, 1.85MB)

F: Tree Care Safety Standards, ANSI 2133,1-1994 (Reference source)

G: Pruning Perfarmance Standards, nst A300-1995 (Reference source) H:
Tree Planting Details, D\mram 504 & 50

Li Tree Disclosure Statem

J:_Palo Alta Standard Tree Pm:ecuun Instructions

Tree fencing ©s required and shall be erected before demolition, grading or construction begins

e | B D ‘Approved by:

w[own | oom Tree Protection Dave Dockter

e During Construction PENa

o 0o, e Date 2006
T City of Palo Alto Standard 605

APPENDIX J
PALO ALTO
STREET TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTIONS
~SECTION 31—

b

Tree protection has three primary functions. 1) 1o keep the foliage canopy and beanching stmcture <kar
from caniact by equipment, materials and aceivities; 2) ta peescrve roots and soil coeditians in an intact and
arcompacted state aod 3) ta dewiify the Tree Profection Zose (TPZ) in which mo sosl disturbice is
permstted sl ctivites are resticte, usless otherwise appovel

The Tree Proicetion Zonc (FP7) i o resiricied area avound the hase of the irec widh a radius of fen-iimes
e diamoter of the trees trunk orfon feel; whichevsr i greater, coxlosed by feacing.

M2 m«-«nn-

e

M3 Esen
[

Caty of Pako Allo

Semeet Troe Verifica

‘Detail 605 - [ustration of sinsations described below.
Tree Technical Manual (TTM) F
1. Treuchiong Restiction Zones {1101 &
2. Arboris Reporing Proocal (1 141, 5

3. e Plan Requi
4. T Disclosure Staement (- Arcend:
Strvet Tree IV Ferm (hon o civvofalonfso ooy wees o)

ation
Typel n«mqm-. “k o sl emcon h ey rw.-l he s o be protectad heossghoit the

i ok
¥ el 5 i ot b et b oo ot vl covtrts . Hworvl
Public Works Operations,

“Type 1 Trve Protection: For tres siaied widhin o plasi siip,only e plansing srip and yord ssde of
the TPZ shal be enclosed with the required chuin link protestive femcing in oner 10 keep the sidewalk

rolectinn: e gy with appeoval of Public Works Operalions. Trees sibted ina
e well or idcwalk N-nlm‘l' "l wogpod wih 2-inche o crnge plesic g o the s 1o
he frs branch aec avertasd with 2-anch theck wocden lats B securcly (slal shail ot be sllowed o dig
i the burk]. Durieg insiadlation of the plastc fencing. caution shall be wmee to avuid damaging mny
Banche. Mo lmbs s i phsic fcing s drcin by s )
Sire, iy and area in be femced. All nees o b preserved shall be prosecied widh s
vanized iroes post, driven into the

2-feetat 50 more than 10-fouk spacing. Fercimg shal estend o the ouer brinching. wnless

fence ul 20-foot
imtervals. The sign shall be minimue §.5-inches & |1-inches and clearly state in half ich tall efters
“WARNING - Tree Proiestion Zome - This fence shall not be remused and is subjoct to 8 fine acconding so

Duration. Tree fencing shal b erssted befiee demoltios: grading or constructian begins and
place untl fieal inspection af the prajeet, e for work speci

istuabance in e P2 i
Sircet Trees), Excavations within the ,-An. e of s P St Work Perh f Publ Work,

Druring constructiv

L All neighbond rocs ihat overhang the project sic skall be protesied from impact of any kind.
. The upplicant shall be responssble for the repui o replacernent plas peaahy of any publicly owned tees
hat e dlamaged during the corse of comstroction, pursussi b Section %04 170 of the Pali Al

anicipal Coe.
3 The folbawing tree preservation messares apply bo sl trecs o be retained.
Mo starage of material, topsos, yehictes pe the TPZ.

¢ Iroc canopy wrea
e b st sl 1 g . 4 o s v iy s v

END OF SECTION
ccsfcatsans
jon 31 Revised 806

2004 Standard Drawings and
caticn of Protection, PWE, S

City of Palo Alto
Tree Department Verification of
Street Tree Protection

 Appiicant instructians; Compiate Lpper partion of this form. Mal or FAX this form aiong with signed Tree
Disciosur Starament to Futlic Works Dept. Public Works Tree Staff wil inspact and natiy appicant.

APPLICATION DATE:

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF STREET
TREES TO BE PROTEGTED:

APPLICANT'S NAME:
| APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:

| APPLICANTS TELEPHONE
& FAX NUMBER:

This section fo be fild out by Cily Tree Stal

1. The Sireet Trees at fhe above
aidress(as) are adequately esn wr
profacted. The typs of protaction

Al +HNO, g to #2 beiow

Inspected by:
Date of Inspection:

2 The Streat Trees at the above
0dress are NOT
protected. The following
ara required

Indicata how the required

o the applicant.

Subsequent nspection

| Siroat raes ot above address wars found ves[J no O
| oo adecuatel prtacio *IYNO, indicate in“Noiss” below ihe dispostion of case.
| Date of Inspection:

| Mokes: List City siree irees by spece
| sita, mmnmmmmmumn
instaled. Also note i pictures wera

takan, Use back of sheet f necassary.

Return Appli issuance.
BN TS TP i

---WARNING---
Tree Protection Zone

This fencing shall not be removed without
City Arborist approval (650-496-5953)

Removal without permission is
subject to a $500 fine per day*

*Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.110

City of Palo Alto Tree Protection Instructions ase located at hutp: www citv palo-alto ca ysrees technical manual i

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TREE PROTECTION INSPECTIONS MANDATORY

PAMC 810 PROTECTED TREES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE PROJECT SITE ARBORIST IS PERFORMING

REQUIRED TREE INSPECTION AND SITE MONITORING. PROVIDE WRITTEN MONTHLY TREE ACTIT

REPORTS TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT LANDSCAPE REVIEW STAFF BEGINNING 14 DAYS AFTER

BUILDING PERMIT |SSUANCE

BUILDING PERMIT DATE
DATE OF 1% TREE ACTIVITY REPORT.

CITY STAFF,

REPORTING DETALS OF THE MONTHLY TREE ACTIVITY REFORT 5 i) YO SHEAT 111 FORMAT
VERIFY THAT ALL TREE PROTECTION URES ARE IMPLIMENTED AND ONTRACTOR
AGTMITY, SCHEC ULED: OF UNSCHEDULED, WITHN A TREE PROTECTION ROGT ZONE. NOM.COMPLIANCE
5 O VIOLATION OF PAMC 810.00 REFERENGE: PALO ALTO TREE TECHNICAL MANUAL
A Al

Apply Tree Protection Report on sheet(s) T-2

Use addtional “T” sheets as needed

Project
Data

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed)
Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460

Special Tree
City of Palo Alto

Protection Instruction Sheet

STUDIOS

architecture
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TREE PROTECTION SHEET (T-1)
414 CALIFORNIA AVE

11.31



F T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e 1 PLAN KEY
! EXISTING PLANTING BED TO BE REPLACE ! ,_\PR SPEClES KEY
! NEW PLANTING BED I / ‘—'2 m QUANT'TY
| | \ \ | /Eec\
& = = = = — / \_2 /
EXISTING SILVER DOLLAR % Gl —
EUCALYPTUS TREES TO ] =
REMAIN oz A — (PN PLANTING NOTES
] e \2/ 1. WHERE CIRCLES SHOW PLANTS,
%“ e & N TRUNK OF PLANT EQUALS CENTER
@ = ] a POINT OF CIRCLE.
= 3 / SB \
@ - a = : 7/ ». PROVIDE 3” MULCH OVER ALL NEW
e PLANTING AND SHRUB AREAS.
- 5’\ < EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY TO REMAIN
) s. FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLANT
EXISTING GROUND COVER ) V}s\r’ﬁﬂﬁ i EXISTING LINDEN SIDEWALK TREE TO QUANTITY VERIFICATION: WHERE
TO REMAIN /}:’ = o J S /R\ REMAIN PLANTS ARE INDICATED BY CIRCLES,
C&@ @ : SYMBOLS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
xa — QUANTITY IN CALL OUTS.
K. / EC\
\ SV s ALL PROPOSED AREAS OF
1/ i NEW PLANTING WITH EXISTING
— / 8\ TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE 2” ORGANIC
T / AMENDMENT BLEND INTO EXISTING
< E > A /\ SOIL
| 3/
! EXISTING SOUTHERN LIVE OAK SIDE-
Q%/ I — WALK TREE TO REMAIN
EXISTING HEDGE TO REMAIN . EXISTING UNPLANTED PLANTING BED EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY TO REMAIN !
I/ TO BE LANDSCAPED I
EXISTING MODESTO ASH i EXISTING UNPLANTED PLANTING BED i
TREE TO REMAIN TO BE LANDSCAPED ' ,’\:.
! W -
ot
/ JP \ T
\ 4 /
) } VAN
o . o \_2/
/ PM \
L — 1/ ,
7 J /sB\ N
/ // \ 5/
EXISTING MODESTO ASH g
TREES TO REMAIN

architecture
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KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY |NOTES
{;5 JP JUNCUS PATENS ‘ELK BLUE’ CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH 2 GAL 10 NATIVE
%’\V‘% EC EPILOBIUM CANUM CALIFORNIA FUCHIA 2 GAL 6 NATIVE
t{. SB SISYRINCHIUM BELLUM BLUE EYED GLASS 2 GAL 16 NATIVE
O PM POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM WESTERN SWORD FERN 5 GAL 1 NATIVE
@ PR PHORMIUM ‘RUBRUM’ NEW ZEALAND FLAX 2GAL |6

SPECIES SELECTION BASED ON THE CITY OF PALO ALTO’S PREFERENCE FOR NATIVE, DROUGHT TOLERANT AND HABITAT FORMING PLANTS.

JUNCUS PATENS ‘ELK BLUE’

STUDIOS  suby

architecture

EPILOBIUM CANUM

SISYRINCHIUM BELLUM

POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM

PHORMIUM ‘RUBRUM’

PLANT PALETTE - PROPOSED
414 CALIFORNIA AVE

1133
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o b
o b

CITY STREET LIGHT ADJACENT TO SITE IN THIS LOCATION WAS NOT INCLUDED IN
PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATIONS. STREET LIGHT WILL FILL IN LIGHT LEVELS IN THIS AREA. v b
b0 b

PROPERTY LINE

22.

/— NEW DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING, TYP.

o
-
-

NEW PARAPET MOUNTED LIGHTING,
TYP.

o
>
ot
ot
2N
o

PROPERTY LINE

NEW LIGHT POLE, TYP.

PROJECT N

SVB Palo Alto Branch Bank 414 California Avenue Palo Alto, CA

e

LOOP LI GHTING

owe,

220622_SVB PALO ALTO_LTG_LOOP

DRAWN BY:

PAI BENCHAHIRANSAK

DESGRPTION:
SITE PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATION

54 WEST 21 ST, SUIT 909  NEW YORK ,NY 10010

contact@looplighting.nyc

oae JUNE 22, 2021

CHEGKED BY:

JOHN NEWMAN

COMNENTS,

STUDIOS  sub

architecture

PHOTOMETRIC DRAWING
414 CALIFORNIA AVE

A1.34



FIXTURE L1

FRAXION4 FIXED FRAXION4 FIXED

FRAXION®4

PERFORMANCE - 3000K DOWNLIGHT DIMENSIONS / DRAWINGS
10° 0PTIC 757 OPTIC 25° 0PTIC 0 0PTIC * 0PTIC 857 0PTIC ——— F4RFFS F4RMFS
orC fitures
PACKAGE DELVERED| LPW [DELVERED| LPW [DELVERED| LPW [DELIVERED| LPW [DELVERED| LPW |DELVERED| LPW 87 CETEALE ROUND / SQUARE 1
pom Die-cast removable baffle features 72° cutoff. Minimizes
ooa | 10 s |eenam) o0 hid i e hidd hd b " e ™ (Consult factory 0.800 aperture glare and conceals view into housing; includes
80C16A % - - 17 81 1083 77 191 82 1261 8 969 & for JAB details) silicone gasket.
Versatile, high-performance, and retrofittable downlights, in a soc2oA | 2t - - 1620 76 147 7 1642 77 m 8 1337 62 L I TRANSITIONAL BAFFLE
precise, 4-inch profile, the most diminutive in the industry. 80C308 20 N N 2412 82 2280 7 2507 8% 2612 87 2001 s 3000K 1.000 Die-cast removable baffle transitions from square
3500K 1019 aperture at ceiling plane to round aperture at light source
and features 72° cutoff. Minimizes aperture glare and
ORDERING INFORMATION - DOWNLIGHT / HOUSING Quick Ship Product. All rough in 90C10A 10 801 | 56(14w) | 7N 70 656 65 721 7 751 7% 587 58 4000K 1.030
ts ship within 10 d: " conceals view into housing; includes silicone gasket.
(OF et J48-2019 INDICATED BY SHADING T e 1 e B e e BT T
T RETENTION
INSTALL CEILING - - LIGHT LOSS FACTOR MULTIPLIER @
SHIPE TRM RATNG. | | FLANGEFINISH | BAFFLEFINSH LUMENPACKAGE o o | | s DRVER EFFECTSDEVCE gcA | & R I N ) O e I Integrated metal arm clamps located within fixture body 3425 425"
s0c268 | 30 - B 2063 6 1884 6 207 6 2158 7 1686 56 NOLENS 105 allow discreet flange design, while accommodating - e
- - - - coL 1.05 varying ceiling thicknesses from 0.125” to 1.25". Snap-on s —— o —
lips (3X lied for ceiling thickness bel
FAR Round [P SendardFlangel | DyDar | [WH Wiite (W Wie LOWFLUXSTATICWHITE. |22 200¢ | [10 10" | HOUSING |1 075 15| | DOMESTIC(ZN | STANDARDEFFECTS ey || S| e o 58 il o o e85 G 535 8 SFL 100 ngg?grfly‘”[ ) supplied for ceiling thickness below FUSFFS FUSMFS
MFS Moollnge |2 Ve | BK Hack B Bk BOCT2A. 804 R DeleredLu 77 [[Oovawlable| [l | NTECRAL | “bost) | i1y ot DEVCE orc12a | 14 - - 885 o1 816 56 897 0 935 & 70 51 FoL 050 Tallrheat sk sed
[TFS Trimless Reqies | PR Primer PR Primer S0C16A 50+ CRL Devere L o1 R e o) 025125 Leadin 104 SoftFocus Lens @ STANDARD FLANGE PROFILE
s ottt W o W e D Deeslumers 191 206 | o 0 0 ) et o sica | 21 - - 1220 57 126 ) 1238 58 1289 ) 1007 I FSFL 087 Provides 0.86" total contractor (goof] allowance with
S SandriFere o | iy cunsier [t Somsier | [LoRn £00 O DeieredLumens- 642 0 SO0 bl g o o] BT ot r 2 i 0t 97238 | 30 - - 1863 0 79 57 1889 & 1969 o 1538 51 FLSL 083 0.50" flange. Thickness measures 0.06". Wet location
;4:55 gm%n@e BB Burt BB Sumt 190C10A 90+ CR!, Delivered Lumens - 721 ﬁﬂgﬁ 5 15 AR |1 15| P derepcseeda | ot el Ve features integral silicone gasket.
rimess , s I 5125 ¥ woL 078
HE Bone Burze 90C14A. 90+ CRI, Defiered Lumens - 84 5 25 0 [OMERCIBIAS | octon srATight Sowita | 14 , , B B 804 57 7% 57 828 59 P M @ MICROFLANGE PROFILE
g 00 Timless®  [OF Custom [Penum it & sl
Trenstional e | Pt 190C19A. 90+ CRI,Deliered Lumens - 1357 0 W riegicman | HZE | o HiLume HeL 065 Provides industry standard 0.42" total contractor (goof)
afle e Lo B0 60 fosig egteied o2 LTERNATEEFFECTS 90W13A ‘ % ‘ - ‘ - ‘ - ‘ - ‘ 846 ‘ & ‘ 837 ‘ 59 ‘ 72 ‘ 0 ‘ 680 ‘ ) 2
MET Merfenge s {consutfact | (97C10A. 97+ CR,Delvered Lumens - 657 bele ire i allowance with 0.28" flange. Thickness measures 0.06
Herooree oF G 97C12A. 97+ CRI,Delvered Lumens - 897 Bl o UNVERSAL20:277 |02 onegomt S | [ [ [+ [ [= [ e [=[7 =]~ Wet location features integral silicone gasket.
o * CnstFcn 97C17A_ 97+ CR, Delvered Lumens - 1238 REMOTE L1 Lutron, HiLume ‘nﬁ:;@\n’mm @ TRIMLESS PROFILE
nrmiess. 1% Ecos u 90T148 22 - - 924 42 917 “ 917 4 904 “ 706 32 i o
Transiional HIGH FLUX STATIC WHITE 7 700K TECOSEM |4 aviable for ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Installs totally flush with the ceiling with no visible trim.
B OB 008 O Lo 257 900K AN PHESE |yt v Features integrated appliqué for plaster floating directly
CRI,Delvered Lumens -2507 £
Wzt Erasriaind [ S N2 PhpsXianigm | o o] @ JA8-2019 INDICATED BY SHADING to the baffle, thickness measures 0.15” including 0.06
90C26B. 90+ R Delred Lumens - 2071+ Motelate WO N |3 CearSassLers® plaster stop. Not recommended for stucco applications.
90+ CR Dlred Lumens - 2071|1022l & *Notavalble for
Not avalabl fo IC housing applicatons|
R Sk o6 |15 FrusedGassLens WARM DIM PERFORMANCE o res
otvalabiefor IC housingaplcatos] o g 08 Frosted St
&l 3
S0L0drie Focus Lens WARM DIM TO MIRROR HALOGEN DIMMING PROFILE WARM DIM TO MIRROR INCANDESCENT DIMMING PROFILE
QIO LN [ WidkDisribuion
WARMDIM DI €liolED, |, s 0W13A Fulon | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed oW1 1A Fullon | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed | Dimmed
I90W11A 90+ CRI, Delivered Lumens %5 | WL 2700K. LOdrive Required and only 3200K - 180K 100% | to80% | to70% | to50% | t020% | to10% | to2% 2700K - 1800K 100% | t080% | t070% | t050% | t020% | t010% | to2%
i . . ilable for 85° be
ncandescentPofle 180K - SQ?@‘SJ‘ Ll otk a0 | a0 | a0 | a0 | 20 | 220 | teo Tk 200 | 260 | 2620 | 2w | z1e0 | w0 | tee0
y ! %6 Frosted Linear
SOW13A 90+ ORI, Deliered Lumens-837 (WD 200K | | otree 4 B?Hiﬂgme iy SpreadLe‘ns Light Output (Lm) 837 670 586 418 167 84 17 Light Output (Lm) 795 636 556 397 159 79 1%
Halogen Profie 180K 2 Power (W) % " 10 7 3 15 03 Power (W] 1% " 10 7 3 15 05
Effi (LPW) 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 Effi LPW) 57 57 57 57 57 57 57
3300
TUNABLEWHITE T 500K - TUNABLE WHITE
MK | B POWERSUPPLIES 3100
90T10B. 90+ R, Delere Lurens -672* 0 120-27M
 Notaaiaiefr Rl ppctns] 0 D1 eloleD, 2900 _ FURTFS
I90T14B. 90+ CR), Deliered Lumens - 917* 85 &5 DUALGrie 2700 00 g Taller heat sink used
*[Notaaiabe for Remode!apications (T —"— 01%DALIL0G - for IC fixtures
sl D61 eldoLED, cor 2500 / cor 2200
DUAL
01%0-10V L0 K K
"ALL DELIVERED LUMEN OUTPUTS oLt oD, 1K 2300 K .
IAND T24 COMPLIANCE REFLECT e 00 3.50
13000K PAIRED WITH 40° OPTIC AND e N 2
ISOFT FOCUS LENS. REFERENCE 6010V / 1800
IPAGE 3 FOR ADDITIONAL T24 1900
ICOMPLIANT CONFIGURATIONS. 1700 /
20% 40% 80% 80% 100% ' 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
PART NUMBER NOTES DIMMING % DIMMING %
I O I oo s wavmosociono i ane
(WHI (BKI au) ) 88) *  Housing ships as e.g., ICT-F4R-01
White Black CashmereGold  SatinSiver  Burnt Bronze e Driver ships with trim
PowderCoat ~ PowderCoat ~ PowderCoat ~ PowderCoat  Powder Coat ¢ Remote driver ships with trim as e.g., PSF4-RMT-90C-10A-1L23
® | luciferlighting.com ©2022 Lucifer® Lighting Company [PH] +1-210-227-7329  pg.3 = ® | luciferlighting.com ©2022 Lucifer® Lighting Company [PH] +1-210-227-7329  p.4
® | luciferlighting.com ©2022 Lucifer® Lighting Company [PH] +1-210-227-7329  pg.1 LUCIFER As part of its policy of continuous research and product development, the company [FAX] +1-210-227-4967 LUCIFER As part of its policy of continuous research and product development, the company [FAX] +1-210-227-4967
s part of ts policy of continuous research and product development, the company [FAX) +1-210-227-4967 LIGHTING COMPANY reserves the right to change or withdraw specifications withaut prior notice. LIGHTING COMPANY reserves the right to change or withdraw specifications withaut prior notice.
LIGHTING COMPANY reserves the right to change or withdraw specifications withaut prior notice. IDATE OF REV: 040720221 IDATE OF REV: 040720221

[DATE OF REV: 04072022]

SVB PALO ALTO SVB PALO ALTO

SVB PALO ALTO
414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306 414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306

414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306

LOOP LI GHTI NG LOOP L1 GHTING

L OOP L1 GHTI NG

contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507 contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507
contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507
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FIXTURE L1

FRAXION4 FIXED

DOWNLIGHT

® opTIC
Proprietary optic integrates Reflection, Refraction
and TIR offering 10°, 15°, 25°, 40° & 60° beams.
@  EFFECTS DEVICES
Soft focus lens included and sealed in Wet location
option. Fixture is limited to 1 lens. Suction tool
provided for removal of Wet location baffles.

HOUSING / MOUNTING

@ ICT(IC) HOUSING - TALL
+ ForC ceilings.
. Chicago Plenum, Airtight and Title 24 (JA8) listed.
. Accommodates max 1711 delivered lumens.
+ No setback from polycell spray foam insulation
having max R-Value of 60 on all sides and top of
housing.

@  NCM (NIC) HOUSING - MEDIUM
 Minimum 0.50 setback from combustible and
non-combustible materials on all sides and top of
housing
 Minimum 3.00" setback from insulation material
having max R-Value 30 on all sides and top of
housing.
+ Minimum 6.00" setback from polycell spray foam
insulation having max R-Value 60.

@ HOUSING COLLAR

+ Requires 4.625" cutout.

«  Fixed round aperture or square aperture with 45
degree rotation that locks from below providing
easy alignment of square aperture housings.

. varying ceiling thi

@ ADJUSTABLE HANGER BAR HEIGHT ACCESSORY
Provided with ceiling thickness “T" and recommended
for installations in T-Grid and with furring channel.
Hanger bars are installed to adjustable bracket. Allows
housing to be raised and lowered; ceiling thickness
remains 0.5" to 1.0 max.

HOUSING / MOUNTING NOTES

* Do notinstall in environments where ambient o

temperatures exceed 40°C [104°F)

« Power supply compartment and all splice
connections may be serviced from room side.

«  Consult factory for spacing requirements for any
installations exceeding R-Value 60.

 Hanger bars fitted to short side of housing, and long
side of Low Flux housings; extend from 14.0" to
24.0°, but may be field cut to accommodate narrow
stud spacing. Can be extended up to 46" maximum
with FRX-HBE-46 kit.

« Hanger bars and brackets add 4.00" to the overall
dimension, but are exclusive of the setback
requirements

« Driver assembly ships with trim, not housing.
Housing and trim feature mating quick-connect
plugs for ease of installation.

DIMENSIONS / DRAWINGS

SECTION VIEW

o 0

NOTE: Square housing shown,
housing will feature round
aperture for round fixtures.

VT
. . «_} 5.05" minimum
o
po £
Ug

LU:IFEH ® | ucifertighting.com

LIGHTING COMPANY
[DATE OF REV: 04072022]

©2022 Lucifer® Lighting Company
As part of its policy of continuous research and product development, the company
reserves the right to change or withdraw specifications without prior notice.

[PH] +1-210-227-7329  pg.5
[FAX] +1-210-227-4967

L OOP L1 GHTI NG

contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507

STUDIOS
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SVB PALO ALTO
414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306

svb)

FRAXION4 FIXED

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY
Provided with install types IR, "NR" and "AR"
Remote power supply provides additional driver
options. See page 7 for maximum allowable wiring
distance. Must be installed in an accessible location.

REMODEL POWER SUPPLY

(@ REMODEL WITH NON-IC TETHERED POWER SUPPLY

«  Requires 4.42" cutout.

« Installs without conventional housing using integral
mounting clamps.

+  Tethered power supply / junction box with metal
conduit protected wiring and quick-connect plug
between fixture and power supply.

*  Minimum 0.75" clearance from top of trim.

«  Minimum setback from combustible and non-
combustible materials of 6.63" radius from fixture
centerline; minimum 3.00" from surfaces of power
supply / junction box if not situated within above noted
radius from fixture centerline.

*  Minimum additional 3.00" setback from insulation
material with max R-Value 30 from any surface of
downlight fixture assembly.

«  Minimum additional 6.00" setback from polycell spray
foam insulation with max R-Value 60 from any surface
of downlight fixture assembly.

@®  REMOTE APPLICATIONS
«  Remote power supply included with “RR” Install Type.
+  Requires plenum rated Class 2 cable between fixture
and remote driver. Cable supplied by others
«  See page 7 for maximum allowable wiring distance.

REMODEL NOTES

Do notinstall in environments where ambient
temperatures exceed 40°C (104°F).

+  Allsplice connections serviceable from room side.

«  Consult factory for spacing requirements for any
installations exceeding R-Value 60.

LUCIFER®

LIGHTING COMPANY
[DATE OF REV: 04072022]

luciferlighting.com ‘

©2022 Lucifer® Lighting Company
As part of its policy of continuous research and product development, the company
reserves the right to change or withdraw specifications without prior notice.

[PH] +1-210-227-7329  pg. 6
[FAX] +1-210-227-4967
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FIXTURE L2

Type Il

The Type lll distribution is ideal for roadway, general parking, and other area lighting applications where
a larger pool of lighting is required. It is intended to be located near the side of the area, allowing the light
to project outward and fill the area.

ALED150

RAB engineered "specification-grade”
optics for the ALED150 that deliver
efficient, clean, uniform light

distributions at a reasonable cost.

The vacuum-metalized specular reflector
creates what is known as “repeatable” optics
manufacturing, ensuring consistent,
reliable distribution. The optics are factory

installed and meet IES Lateral Distribution M~ |
Types I, Il and IV. 3
For assistance in choosing the distribution 4
4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4

to match your application, please contact
RAB's Lighting Design department by emailing
lightingdesign@rabweb.com or calling

888 722-1000.

Type I Type IV

The Type IV distribution (also known as a “Forward Throw") is especially suited for mounting on the sides
of buildings and walls, and for illuminating the perimeter of parking areas. It produces a semicircular
distribution with essentially the same candlepower at lateral angles from 90 to 270 degrees.

Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height - Values shown in Footcandles
Photometric Report #1TL79623

The Type Il distribution is ideal for wide walkways, on ramps and entrance roadways, bike paths and other
long and narrow lighting applications. Meant for lighting larger areas and usually located near the roadside,
this type of lighting is commonly found on smaller side streets or jogging paths.

. e
! I D S (!
, — 7?\'\ 1 \ \ / )
TAQQ L DD z o]
\ /_/ S
! 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4 4

3 2 1 0 1 2 3

Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height - Values shown in Footcandles Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height - Values shown in Footcandles

Photometric Report #ITL79617 Photometric Report #ITL.79629
RAB | Outdoor
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(\ SVB PALO ALTO 414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306 414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306
414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306 Loopr |liiscuTting Loopr |lLicuT NG
L OOFP LI GHTING
contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507 contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507

contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507

architecture 414 CALIFORNIA AVE

S TUDIOS S\lb) PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES ‘ A1.37



FIXTURE L2

ALED150

« Replaces 400W MH area lights « Slipfitter mounting available

+ 66% energy cost savings vs. HID - Bi-level operation (optional)
+ 100,000-hour LED lifespan « Various photocell options available
« Type I, lll and IV distribution + 5-Year Warranty

(also available as a wallpack)

Specifications

Performance*

UL Listing: Suitable for wet locations.
LEDs: Multi-chip, high-output, long-life LEDs

Lifespan: 100,000-hour LED lifespan based on IES LM-80 results and TM-21
calculations

Driver(s): Class 2, 2000mA, 100 - 277V and 480V, 50/60 Hz, Surge protection 4 kV
Bi-Level Operation (optional): Allows 50% and 100% output modes

Dimming: Available as On/Off or with 0-10V dimming driver (all models except
the ALED105 family)

Cold Weather Starting: The minimum starting temperature is -40°C.

Thermal Management: Superior thermal management with external Air-
Flow fins

Housing: Die-cast aluminum housing, lens frame and mounting arm

Mounting: Heavy-duty, with “O" ring seal & stainless steel screws

Gaskets: High-temperature silicone gaskets

Color Consistency: 7-step MacAdam Ellipse binning to achieve consistent
fixture-to-fixture color

Color Stability: LED color temperature is warrantied to shift no more than
200K in CCT over a 5 year period.

Color Uniformity: RAB's range of CCT (Correlated Color Temperature) follows
the guidelines of the American National Standard for Specifications for the
Chromaticity of Solid State Lighting (SSL) Products, ANSI C78.377-2011.
Reflector: Specular vacuum-metallized polycarbonate

Finish: Our environmentally friendly polyester powder coatings are formulated for
high-durability and long-lasting color, and contain no VOC or toxic heavy metals.
Green Technology: Mercury and UV free, and RoHS compliant. Polyester
powder coat finish formulated without the use of VOC or toxic heavy metals.
IESNA LM-79 & LM-80 Testing: RAB LED luminaires have been tested by an
independent laboratory in accordance with IESNA LM-79 and LM-80, and have
received the Department of Energy “Lighting Facts" label.

California Title 24: ALED150 complies with California Title 24 building and
electrical codes.

Dark Sky Approved: The International Dark Sky Association has approved this
product as a full cutoff, fully shielded luminaire,

For use on LEED Buildings: IDA Dark Sky Approval means that this fixture can
be used to achieve LEED Credits for Light Pollution Reduction.

Cool Light (5000K)
Nominal Watts @ 120V 78W  105W  125W 150W

Output Lumens 7564 10384 12805 14349
Lumens Per Watt 96 98 94 92
Color Accuracy (CRI) 67 65 65 65

Neutral Light (4000K)
Nominal Watts @ 120V 78W 105W  125W 150W

Output Lumens 6673 8790 10952 11,786
Lumens Per Watt 84 83 80 76
Color Accuracy (CRI) 82 82 82 82

Warm Light (3000K)
Nominal Watts @ 120V 78W 105W  125W 150W

Output Lumens 598 8461 10464 11352
Lumens Per Watt 75 80 77 74
Color Accuracy (CRI) 82 81 81 81

*Values shown for Type V. Visit rabweb.com for Type lland .

Accessories

Button Photocell
(not available for slipfitter mount)

Twistlock Photocell
(not available for slipfitter mount)

Swivel Photocell

-

L OOFP LI GHTING

contact@looplighting.nyc T7:212.603.9507
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SVB PALO ALTO
414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306

svb)

Dimensions & Weight

POLE MOUNT - Weight: 30 Ibs. EPA: 0.75

233/8"

41/2"
114 mm

SLIPFITTER - Weight: 32 Ibs. EPA: 2.2

?\
594 mm —

381 mm

WALLPACK - Weight: 3438 Ibs.

WALLPACK (NO ARM) - Weight: 26 Ibs.

65/8"
Ié&mm
61/2"
165mm | @)
Ordering Information
Product Family Optics Wattage Mounting Finish Color Photocell Options
[neo J[ L] | |

2T Typell 50 50w
3T Typell 78  78W
4T TypelV 105 105W
125 125w
150 150W

*Pole mount models only
**Only available with 0 - 10V dimming models.

Product Family ~ Optics Wattage

Blank Pole mount
Slipfitter

Color Temp

Blank Bronze

RG Gray
W White
K Black

Finish Color

/PC
/PC2
/PCT
/PCT4
/PCS
/PCS2
/PCS4
/Ws2

W

%

120v*
277v*
120-277V Twistlock
480V Twistlock *
120V Swivel
277V Swivel
480V Swivel
Multi-level motion**

sensor (20 ft. mt. ht)

Multi-level motion**

sensor (40 ft. mt. ht)

Photocell Options

[wreo || ][]

2T Typell 50  s0w
3T Tyell 78 78W
4T TypelV 105 105W
125 125W
150 150w

**Only available with 0~ 10V dimming models.

Please visit rabweb.com
to see which products
are DLC listed.

5000K
4000K
3000K

Blank Bronze
White

/PC
/PC2
/PCT
/PCT4
/PCS
/PCS2
/PCS4
/WS2

/Ws4

120v

277V

120-277V Twistlock
480V Twistlock
120V Swivel

277V Swivel

480V Swivel

Multi-level motion **
mt.ht)

sensor (20 ft.
Ml level motion
sensor (40 ft. mt. ht)

Qutdoor
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FIXTURE L3

143/16° 143/16
9 \

!

FIELD
ADJUSTABLE

All models are full

FIELD ADJ. — -
Fe cutoff wall pack
MEDIUM LARGE
@ 40W 100W ~ that are Dark Sky
60W 120W H
Lo friendly.

100,000 HOUR
LED LIFESPAN

Plenty of options.

These larger SLIM17s come in two sizes and are available
in five different wattages: 40, 60, 100, 120 and 150W.

SELECTABLE
PHOTOCELL

®

EASY INSTALL

Hinged wiring access

Full cutoff, field adjustable and priced righ

SLIM17 ultra-economy wall packs.

The proofis in the Condi ety
TEY’ . .
il derformance. Easy installation.
Tight budgets don't mean having to sacrifice Hinged wiring access and conduit entries on the
IPB on performance. The SLIM17 delivers 80+ CRI back, sides, top and bottom make installation a snap.
F 5 and a high efficacy of up to 145 Im/W, all with
RATING 0-10V dimming. Its diffuse, uniform output

comes without the flickering or humming
often found in ultra-economy lighting.

E—
3K K
ON OFF

3000K 4000K
Ordering Matrix
; H WALLPACK FULL CUTOFF
Field-adjustable control. On when you need them, . N
p ily Style Wattage ColorTemp Finish river/Voltage Options

The SLIM17 comes with a field-adjustable CCT switch Oﬁc \/\/hen yOU don t SLIM17FA FC
that’s eas“y aCCeSSed on the S\de Of the ﬁxture and a”OWS FC  FullCutoff 40 40W Blank 5000K/4000K/3000K  Blank Bronze  Blank 120-277V  Blank Selectable
you to choose between 3000, 4000 and 5000K. All models come standard with an integrated, 100 oo lectoe photocel

selectable, on/off photocell that can automatically 120 1200

control when the wall packs turn on for even greater 150 150w

energy savings.

(\ SVB PALO ALTO
414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306 SVB PALO ALTO

LOOP |LIGHTING 414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTM A 04202

LOOP LI GHTING

contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507

contact@looplighting.nyc T:212.603.9507 1o

S T U D I O S S\Ib) PROPOSED EXTERIOR I::I-é'ﬂﬂfolgl)\l(ITAU:\Eg ‘ A1. 39

architecture



FIXTURE L4

Type Il

The Type Il distribution is ideal for roadway, general parking, and other area lighting applications where
alarger pool of lighting is required. It is intended to be located near the side of the area, allowing the light
to project outward and fill the area.

ALED150

RAB engineered "specification-grade”
optics for the ALED150 that deliver
efficient, clean, uniform light

distributions at a reasonable cost.

The vacuum-metalized specular reflector
creates what is known as “repeatable” optics
manufacturing, ensuring consistent,
reliable distribution. The optics are factory
installed and meet IES Lateral Distribution

Types I, Il and IV. N~ |
3
For assistance in choosing the distribution
to match your application, please contact B
RAB's Lighting Design department by emailing 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4

lightingdesign@rabweb.com or calling
888 722-1000.

Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height « Values shown in Footcandles
Photometric Report #ITL79623

The Type Il distribution is ideal for wide walkways, on ramps and entrance roadways, bike paths and other I y p e I v

long and narrow lighting applications. Meant for lighting larger areas and usually located near the roadside,

The Type IV distributi Iso k “F d Throw”) i ally suited f ti the sid
this type of lighting is commonly found on smaller side streets or jogging paths. e Type IV distribution (also known as a “Forward Throw") is especially suited for mounting on the sides

of buildings and walls, and for illuminating the perimeter of parking areas. It produces a semicircular
distribution with essentially the same candlepower at lateral angles from 90 to 270 degrees.

1
, | — 7?\—\ 0
1AL DD w
~ ] N o]
2 e — 2
3
4 3 2 T 0 1 2 3 4

Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height - Values shown in Footcandles
Photometric Report #1TL79617

RAB | Outdoor

3 2 1 0 1 2 3

Grid Scale: Multiples of Mounting Height - Values shown in Footcandles
Photometric Report #1TL.79629
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FIXTURE L4

ALED130

« Replaces 400W MH area lights - Slipfitter mounting available

- 66% energy cost savings vs. HID - Bi-level operation (optional)

+100,000-hour LED lifespan

« Type Il, lll and IV distribution « 5-Year Warranty

(also available as a wallpack)

« Various photocell options available

Specifications

Performance*

UL Listing: Suitable for wet locations.
LEDs: Multi-chip, high-output, long-life LEDs

Lifespan: 100,000-hour LED lifespan based on IES LM-80 results and TM-21
calculations

Driver(s): Class 2, 2000mA, 100 - 277V and 480V, 50/60 Hz, Surge protection 4 kV
Bi-Level Operation (optional): Allows 50% and 100% output modes

Dimming: Available as On/Off or with 0-10V dimming driver (all models except
the ALED105 family)

Cold Weather Starting: The minimum starting temperature is -40°C.

Thermal Management: Superior thermal management with external Air-
Flow fins

Housing: Die-cast aluminum housing, lens frame and mounting arm

Mounting: Heavy-duty, with “O" ring seal & stainless steel screws

Gaskets: High-temperature silicone gaskets

Color Consistency: 7-step MacAdam Ellipse binning to achieve consistent
fixture-to-fixture color

Color Stability: LED color temperature is warrantied to shift no more than
200K in CCT over a 5 year period.

Color Uniformity: RAB's range of CCT (Correlated Color Temperature) follows
the guidelines of the American National Standard for Specifications for the
Chromaticity of Solid State Lighting (SSL) Products, ANSI C78.377-2011.
Reflector: Specular vacuum-metallized polycarbonate

Finish: Our environmentally friendly polyester powder coatings are formulated for
high-durability and long-lasting color, and contain no VOC or toxic heavy metals.
Green Technology: Mercury and UV free, and RoHS compliant. Polyester
powder coat finish formulated without the use of VOC or toxic heavy metals.
IESNA LM-79 & LM-80 Testing: RAB LED |luminaires have been tested by an
independent laboratory in accordance with IESNA LM-79 and LM-80, and have
received the Department of Energy “Lighting Facts” label.

California Title 24: ALED150 complies with California Title 24 building and
electrical codes.

Dark Sky Approved: The International Dark Sky Association has approved this
product as a full cutoff, fully shielded luminaire.

For use on LEED Buildings: DA Dark Sky Approval means that this fixture can
be used to achieve LEED Credits for Light Pollution Reduction.

Cool Light (5000K)

Nominal Watts @ 120V

Output Lumens
Lumens Per Watt
Color Accuracy (CRI)

Neutral Light (4000K)

Nominal Watts @ 120V

Output Lumens
Lumens Per Watt
Color Accuracy (CRI)

Warm Light (3000K)

Nominal Watts @ 120V

Output Lumens
Lumens Per Watt
Color Accuracy (CRI)

78W 105W 125W 150W
7564 10384 12805 14349
96 98 94 92
67 65 65 65

78W 105W 125W 150W
6673 8790 10952 11,786
84 83 80 76
82 82 82 82

78W 105W 125W 150W
5968 8461 10464 11352
75 80 77 74
82 81 81 81

*Values shown for Type IV. Visit rabweb.com for Type lland Il

Accessories

tton Photocell

(ot aval/ab/e for slpfitter mount)

Twistlock Photocell
(not available for slipfitter mount)

Swivel Photocell

Dimensions & Weight

POLE MOUNT - Weight: 30 Ibs. EPA: 0.75

233/8"

41/2"
114 mm

SLIPFITTER - Weight: 32 Ibs. EPA: 2.2

?\
594 mm —

381 mm

WALLPACK - Weight: 3438 Ibs.

WALLPACK (NO ARM) - Weight: 26 Ibs.

65/8"
168mm s —

165mm | ®)
Ordering Information
Product Family Optics Wattage Mounting Finish Color Photocell Options
[neo J[ L] | |

2T Typell 50 50w
3T Typell 78  78W
4T TypelV 105 105W
125 125W
150 150W

*Pole mount models only
**Only available with 0 - 10V dimming models.

Product Family ~ Optics Wattage

Blank Pole mount
Slipfitter

ColorTemp

Blank Bronze

RG Gray
W White
K Black

Finish Color

/PC 120v*
/PC2 277v*
/PCT  120-277V Twistlock*
/PCT4 480V Twistlock *
/PCS 120V Swivel
/PCS2 277V Swivel
/PCS4 480V Swivel

/Ws2 Multi-level motion **
sensor (20 ft. mt. ht)

/WS4 Multi-level motion**
sensor (40 ft. mt. ht)

Photocell Options

E

2T Typell 50 0w
3T Typell 78 78W
4T TypelV 105 105W
125 125W
150 150w

**Only available with 0~ 10V dimming models.

Please visit rabweb.com
to see which products
are DLC listed.

5000K
4000K
3000K

Blank Bronze
White

/PC 120v
1PC2 277V
/PCT 120-277V Twistlock
/PCT4 480V Twistlock
/PCS 120V Swivel
/PCS2 277V Swivel
/PCS4 480V Swivel
/WS2 Multi-level motion **
sensor (20 ft. mt. ht)

Ms4 - Mulilevel morion®*
sensor (40 ft. mt. ht)

RAB | Outdoor

o
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FIXTURE L4 - MOUNTING POLE

PTR6-11-15D2 RAB

Project: Type:
Prepared By: Date:
Color: Bronze Weight: 127.0 Ibs
Technical Specifications
Compliance Base Plates: Anchor Bolt Templates:
CSA Listed: Slotted base plates 36,000 p.s.i WARNING Template must be printed on 12" x 18"
Sutable ocat Color: sheet for actual size. CHECK SCALE BEFORE USING.
uitebleforwetfocations : Templates shipped with anchor bolts and available

Performance Bronze powder coating online.
Description: Height: Max EPA's/Max Weights:
Steel pole 6" taper 11 gauge 15 foot drilled two sides 15 FT 70MPH 26.2 ft./600 Ib.
square base Gauge: 80MPH 19.4ft./500 Ib.

. 90MPH 13.6 ft./500 Ib.
Construction 1 100MPH 11.2 ft./500 Ib.
Base Shaft Diameter: Wall Thickness: 110MPH8.1 ft/495 |b.

120MPH 6.7 ft.4901b.
N e 130MPH 5.3 ft/450 b,
Top Diameter; 140MPH 4.1 ft./450 Ib.
- 150MPH 3.2 ft/440 b
Accessories:

Hand Holes:

Base/Cap: BCK-RT6/15
Anchor Bolts: BOLTS-8

Other
Terms of Sale:

Reinforced with grounding lug and removable cover

Pole Terms of Sale is available online.

Need help? Tech help line: (888) 722-1000 Nebsite:
Copyright © 2022 RAB Lighting All Rights Reserved - Note: Specifications are subject to change at any time without notice
Page 10f 2
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414 CALIFORNIA AVE, PALO ALTO, CA 94306
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PTR6-11-15D2 RAB

Technical Specifications (continued)
Other
Buy American Act Compllance:

RAB values USA manufacturing! Upon request, RAB
may be able to manufacture this product to be
compliant with the Buy American Act (BAA). Please
contact customer service to request a quote for the
product to be made BAA compliant

Dimensions Features
Designed for ground mounting
Heavy duty TGIC polyester coating

Reinforced hand holes with grounding lug and removable cover for easy
witing access

Pole caps, base covers & bolts are sold separately

‘ ‘ Custom manufactured for each application

L
i
1
' =
i w
Ordering Matrix
Family Shape Size Gauge Height Drilled/Welded Tenon
P TR 6 1 15 D2

R=Rou;

nd D2=Drilled
TR=Taped Round

WT =Welded Tenon

Need help? Tech help line: (888) 722-1000 Email ite:
Copyright © 2022 RAB Lighting All Rights Reserved - Note: Specifications are subject to change at any time without notice
Page2of 2
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THE CITY OF PALO ALTO PROVIDED AT THE

: PUBLIC SIDEWALK, DIRECTLY IN FRONT
= . OF THE BUILDING ENTRANCE, FOUR BIKE
- N RACKS THAT EXCEED THE BICYCLE PARKING
S REQUIREMENTS.

v THE BUILDING PROVIDES BICYCLE STORAGE
INSIDE FOR EMPLOYEE USE.

4 EXISTING BIKE RACKS TO REMAIN

PLAN KEY

PATH OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL

NEW MAYFIELD LN

-+« PATH OF BICYCLE TRAVEL

CALIFORNIA AVE

jot
jo8

MIMOSA LN N4 @
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\ STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS
N\ INCORPORATED

October 26, 2021

Liz Duray

Studios Architecture

1100 Glendon Ave, Suite 1746
Los Angeles, California

Re: Bank of the West — Structural Evaluation
414 S California Street,
Palo Alto, California
SEI Project No. 5305.00

Dear Ms. Duray,

As requested and authorized, SEI has performed a structural assessment and Tier 1 screening as
defined in ASCE 41-17 Seismic Evaluation and Retrofit of Existing Buildings of the subject
building te report on its overall condition and to identify any visible structural defects or design
deficiencies.

It is our understanding that this review is being conducted in conjunction with a possible change
of tenant/ownership of the building. It should be noted that if there is no change of the current
occupancy of the building (bank office) there will be no mandatory obligation to bring the
building into compliance with the current 2019 California Building Code (CBC).

No structural documents were available for this review and it is solely based on the performed
site investigation and performed ASCE Tier 1 level of analysis.

Building Description

The building is a one-story rectangular structure with plan dimensions of approximately 48 ft by
96 ft. At the back of the building there is an L-shaped mezzanine occupying approximately 1100
sq. ft and an extension approximately 12 ft by 32 ft. It appears that the building was designed
and constructed in the late sixties or early seventies of the 20™ century.

The main building’s structural components are as follows. The roof structure appears to consist
of reinforced concrete cast-in-place slab spanning between beams roughly 16 ft on center
running parallel to the short side of the building. The beams are spanning the entire building
width and are supported by concrete columns and pilasters located at the perimeter. The
perimeter walls of the building appear to be cast-in-place concrete except for the front of the
building where there is a glass curtain wall offset approximately 6 feet from the front concrete
columns and decorative pre-cast concrete grills hanging from the front columns above the
building entrance.

The extension at the back of the building is occupied by the bank vault which consists of cast-in
place reinforced concrete walls at all four sides of the vault and an independent roof structure
located lower than the main building roof.

The mezzanine appears to be light framed structure supported at the perimeter and internal
columns.

It appears that the foundation system of the buildings consists of shallow footings and slab on
grade at the ground level with the vault structure is supported on thicker mat footing

Based on the site observation we may conclude that the building’s lateral load resisting system
consists of cast-in place reinforced concrete shear walls located at the perimeter. It should be
noted that the font concrete wall is substantially shorter than the back wall and this difference
may cause the so called torsional irregularity of the structure. However, based on the performed
Tier 1 analysis we concluded that this structural irregularity does not have a major impact on the
building’s overall condition. The approximate thickness of the typical walls is 72 inches (except
the bank vault walls which are 12-14 inches thick). Most probably the building walls are
supported on continuous shallow footings.

Site Inspection

We visited the building on 10/18/2021. We walked the building interior and exterior, including
the roof. The building is currently occupied and finishes conceal most of the interior structural
components. There is a gypsum board ceiling in the area under the mezzanine, so there was no
access to its framing. The limited visual inspection of the mezzanine and roof revealed that there
were no visible signs of sagging, distress or structural deterioration.

The ground floor slab on grade is currently covered with finishes, so any possible cracks or
defects could not be directly identified. We did not observe any evidence of large settlement,
sizeable cracks or distress. As such, we assume that the ground floor slab is in serviceable
condition. Likewise, we did not notice any visible evidence of distress within the building
exterior that might reflect underlying foundation problems.

On the building exterior we observed some cracks on the south wall. However, the type and
pattern of the cracks suggest that they occur only in the covering plaster and do not affect the
structural wall. We also observed damages to the overhang of the drive-thru banking window
located on the north side of the building. It appears that these damages are due to vehicles hitting
the overhang and they do not affect the main building structure.

Site Geology and Seismic Activity

SEI did not have access to any specific geotechnical report for this site. Consequently, detailed
characteristics related to the site soil conditions are not provided. The United States Geological
Survey (USGS) Hazards Maps convey that the building is located approximately 0.30 miles from
the Stanford seismic fault zone and is in an area with moderate susceptibility to seismic soil
liquefaction. Based on this information we may conclude that the level of the overall seismic
hazard is slightly above the average but comparable to the typical seismic hazard level for the
San Francisco Bay Area.
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EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCKING IDENTIFIED AS A STRUCTURAL CONCERN AS EVALUATED BY ‘STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED'.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The entire building looks well maintained and appears to be in fairly good structural condition. It
is our opinion that it was adequately designed to meet the standards of design in effect at the
time of its construction. Additionally, it is our opinion that under a moderate, code level
earthquake, it is reasonable to expect that this building should meet the minimum standard of
Life Safety performance intended by the current 2019 California Building Code (CBC). Certain
level of structural damages should still be expected.

However, we have a concern related to the pre-cast decorative grills hanging from the columns
above the main entrance of the building. We did not have access to any structural drawings
showing the construction of the grills and/or their attachment to the columns. Currently the
attachments are concealed and we could not properly evaluate their condition and adequacy to
support the grills. The grills are located right above the ingress/egress way and may pose a —
substantial risk in case of a seismic event by either directly falling on people underneath or
blocking the evacuation route from the building. We would recommend a thorough investigation
of the grills and their attachments and if necessary either strengthen the attachments or replacing
the grills with lighter ones.

Limitations

This report was prepared upon your request for our services, using that degree of skill and
care ordinarily exercised, under similar conditions, by reputable engineers practicing
structural engineering in this area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the
professional content of this report.

If we can be of further assistance on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectively submitted,

Vess Tritchkov, S.E. #4820
Principal

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED
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SOUTH FACADE

SOUTH FACADE NORTH FACADE

STUDIOS sy CONDITION OF EXISTING STUCCO TO BE REFINISHED & PAINTED
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1. EXTERIOR STUCCO 2. SOFFIT 3. METAL PANEL 4. RECESSED & SURFACE MOUNTED

GREY-BLUE PAINTED STUCCO WHITE STUCCO GREY PANEL BACKLIT ACRYLIC SIGNAGE
REFERENCE SIGNAGE & LOGO COLORS

5. NATIVE/DROUGHT TOLERANT 6. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREEN
PLANTING EXTRUDED ALUMINUM LOUVERS - FINISH TO MATCH COLOR OF STUCCO

Sibiy
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METAL PANEL

The Substrate

e The NorthClad® extrusion
attachment system is engineered
to provide superior wind uplift

resistance and accommodate The SySte m

thermal expansion.

Think BIgQ

Span larger modules with NorthClad®
Aluminum Composite Panel System

* ACM material is back routed to allow for
bending and for interlocking extrusion

. attachment.

The M ate r|a| e NorthClad® ACM Series panels feature a
drained, ventilated rainscreen design.

e Tested for air, water, and structural per ASTM
283, 330, and 331.

e Made in the USA by union craftsmen.

e See our design guide for details and guide
specifications.

e Aluminum composite material (ACM)
consists of 2 layers of aluminum
sandwiching a resin core.

e Fire rated cores are also available.

e Panels feature coil-coated Kynar® paint

for a 20 year finish warranty.

When your design vision requires sleek, smooth expanses of metal with minimal reveals...

You need NorthClad® ACM.

NorthClad® ACM features a
modern approach to air and mois-
ture management by combining a
lightweight, durable skin with an
engineered attachment system that
controls and redirects water out-

side your building.
NorthClad® ACM Series panels The ACM Series is designed to The ACM Series provides a flat Longer span§ qnd a la}'ge variety
N S I . N of color and finish options make
are always custom fabricated to the maximize possibilities and mini- surface comparable to much thicker . .
R ) X : o ) NorthClad® ACM the ideal build-
exact dimensions ordered. mize design restrictions. aluminum, at a more reasonable .
) o L . ing envelope system for almost any
We're also able to accommodate Go ahead, mix it up. Variations price. .
X 8 . . . wall application.
requirements such as 90° corners, in color, size or shape - even on a When you desire larger panel
oblique angles, and other unique single wall - are never a problem modules or panels with greater
architectural elements. and can even characterize an entire impact resistance, aluminum
building. composite material is the way to
go.
Find what you're looking for at
HEE

. www.northclad.com\
NorthEiEClad NorthClad® ACM North&2EClad’

_ { ‘ EEE
rainscreen solutions Composlte Panel System

rainscreen solutions
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METAL PANEL

Last Saved By: eversm on 6/16/2015 _ C:\Usersieversm\Deskiop\ACM\Details.dwg Last Saved By: eversm on 6/16/2015  CiUsersleversm\Deskiop\ACM\Details.dwg
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WRB not by NorthClad

"ACMFCM" Extrusion, Provided in
6" Pieces, Located 16" O.C.,
Attached with #12 Screws

Panel Dimension ———=

"ACMP4M" Extrusion, Set in
Sealant, at Edge of Panel

Y4" x 1" Weep Holes 16" O.C.

I 1/2"

Countersunk Screws at 16" O.C.

"ACMP4M" Extrusion Set in
Sealant at Edge of Panel

"ACMFCM" Extrusion Attached to
Top "ACMP4M" Extrusion with
#10 Screw

AN

4mm Composite Metal Panel

<—— Panel Dimension

m Section - Horzontal Joint
Key Key Elevation DET
\Elfy NorthClad Standard

=14 NorthClad ACM | =11 NorthClad ACM |L_%T
oom 2 Com Z —gere
Panel Standard Panel Standard

North®s-Clad" - North®-Clad" -

reen solutions s D eta i I S St rainscreen solutions s D eta i I S Sheet

3 3
11661 BEVERLY PARK . BULOING . EVERETT. WA208 Key Elev 11661 BEVERLY PARK RO, BULDING . EVERET. WA208 DET A
* PHONE: 425.740.3702 * FAX: 425.740.3701 * 7 * PHONE: 425.740.3702 * FAX: 425.740.3701 * 7
weww.northclad.com www.northclad.com
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MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREEN

PRODUCT DATA SHEET

RoofScreen RoofScreen

RoofScreen

VisionGuard™ L10 Angled Louver www.roofscreen.com VisionGuard™ L10 Angled Louver www.roofscreen.com VisionGuard™ L10 Angled Louver www.roofscreen.com
Updated 12.09.2021 Updated 12.09.2021 Updated 12.09.2021
Finish Options: Properties and Span Table:
VisionGuard™ L10 Angled Louver e Paint finish meeting AAMA 2605 Materials:
e Fauxwood grain Aluminum Grade: 6063-T6
o o e Mill Finish Tensile Yield: 25 ksi
Description: Compressive Yield: 25 ksi

VisionGuard™ Angled Louvers incorporate a 45° inverted-blade profile
designed for architectural and vision-proofing applications. Our continuous-
blade design allows greater flexibility to achieve the aesthetics desired.
Instead of the pre-framed panelized louvers commonly found on the market,
VisionGuard louvers consist of individual continuous blades that can extend
seamlessly across any distance without the need for frame flanges or
mullions. If vertical mullions, or a panelized aesthetic is desired, it can easily
be achieved with the use of trims.

Application: Compressive Modulus: 10100 ksi

VisionGuard™ Angled Louvers are architectural by design and are not appropriate for weatherproofing Extruded Material Thickness: 0.1 in

applications. The flexible design, with continuous-blade configuration and snap-in clips makes them an excellent

choice for rooftop equipment screens, overhead trellises, parking garage screens, building facades and more. L10 Angled Louver Properties

VisionGuard™ Angled Louvers are mounted to vertical supports referred to as trees. These preassembled trees Area |Perimeter| Centroid | Centroid | Weight | Stress | IXX vy IXY 1z e cy KX KY SX sY
consist of 3” x 3” aluminum angles with attached clips to achieve the desired spacing between louver blades. (in?) (in) X (in) y(in) ()| (ki) | inf) | Ginf) @) | () (i) (in) (in) (in) |G| (in)
Standard blade spacing is 6”, which provides vision proofing up to a 90° angle. The trees may be mounted to
RoofScreen frames or any other supports or substrates. By mounting the trees horizontally, a vertical louver blade
configuration is achieved. The distance between trees is determined by the maximum spanning distance of the

louver blades (see table below). Maximum vertical spanning distance of trees is 5, or as indicated in project .
calculations L10 Angled Louver Allowable Pressure* (psf)

1.196 | 22.855 1.986 -0.235 1.435 | 16.62 | 2.436 | 2.704 | 2.143 | 5.140 | 3.005 | 2.765 | 1.427 | 1.504 | 0.811 | 0.978

Components:
e Louver Blade: .100” thick extruded aluminum, ASTM B 221, Alloy 6063-T6.

o Louver Clip: .125” thick extruded aluminum, ASTM B 221, Alloy 6063-T6. Span (ft)
e \Vertical Tree: 3” x 3” x .188"” thick extruded aluminum, ASTM B 221, Alloy Installation: 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
6061-T6.
. . . . Mount vertical support trees to the structure using fasteners adequate to resist applicable wind forces, or as
If-Drill 1 #12-24x 1.25” th . ! . . . . . E X . . .
*  Self-Drilling Screw X125 carbon with premium coating detailed in project calculations. Trees must be installed square, plumb and level across entire length of each run to 791 542 395 301 37 192 58 133 113 o8

¢  SSRivet: Stainless steel open end domed head .0187" x 0.565" ensure louver blades will properly snap into the clips. To install louver blades, start at the bottom row. As

illustrated in Figure 3, rotate louver into clip and snap into place. Install one self-drilling screw through top arm of *Notes:
louver into the top of the clip. Allowable loads (ASD) have been calculated in accordance with the 2015 Aluminum Design Manual.
\ Values limited by an allowable deflection of L/180.
Material properties per Aluminum Standards and Data 2017.
Member self-weight has not been deducted from the allowable loads.
Where permitted by Code, allowable loads do not include any stress increases for short-termloadings.

DRI
\EJ\7/
\

0%

Figure 1 Figure 2

vk wNE

LOUVER BLADE —_ |

Warranty:
20-year limited warranty is included. Products must be installed in strict accordance with all details, calculations
and instructions provided by RoofScreen. Finish warranties are dependent on type of finish. Please contact us for
more details at 866-766-3727.

SS RIVET —_|

6" TYP —+

SELF-DRILLING —~_|
SCREW

L

]

LOUVER CLIP —_ |

VERTICAL TREE —~_|

I

Figure 3

Exploded View Assembled View
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